
In The
**Supreme Court of the
Virgin Islands**

APPEAL NO. 2021-0044

JOHN KLEIN,

Appellant,

v.

MADLINE A. BASSIL,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
VIRGIN ISLANDS DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS
SUPERIOR COURT CIV. NO. ST-2021-CV-00148**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Patrick D. Blake (VI Bar No. 975)
Jason E. Ohana (admitted Pro Hac Vice)
WILLCOX & SAVAGE, P.C.
440 Monticello Avenue, Suite 2200
Norfolk, Virginia 23510
(757) 628-5500 (Telephone)
(757) 628-5566 (Facsimile)
pblake@wilsav.com
johana@wilsav.com**

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. STATEMENTS	1
A. Jurisdictional Statement	1
1. Subject Matter Jurisdiction	1
2. Appellate Jurisdiction	1
B. Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	2
C. Statement of the Standard of Review	2
D. Statement of Related Cases and Proceedings	3
E. Statement of the Case and Facts Necessary to Understand the Issues	3
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. Summary of Argument	4
B. The Superior Court erred in awarding Bassil a preliminary injunction	6
1. A preliminary injunction is an extraordinary and drastic remedy	6
2. The court erred in finding irreparable harm to Bassil	7
a. Mere presence on Bassil’s property does not constitute irreparable harm	8
b. Damage to Bassil’s property cannot constitute irreparable harm	17

c.	Inability to Sell does not constitute irreparable harm	17
i.	If a potential sale is lost, the resulting damages are readily calculable.....	17
ii.	A preliminary injunction will not remedy an inability to sell	18
d.	Slip and fall risks do not constitute irreparable harm	19
i.	Potential future harm to unknown third parties is too remote and speculative to constitute irreparable harm.....	19
ii.	Potential future liability to third parties is transferable and insurable.....	21
e.	Bassil presented no evidence as to emotional distress	21
f.	Conclusion	21
3.	The court erred in its application of the other <i>Petrus</i> factors.....	22
a.	Likelihood of success on the merits	22
b.	Irreparable harm to Klein	23
c.	Public interest	25
d.	Conclusion	27
III.	CONCLUSION AND PRAY FOR RELIEF.....	27

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....28

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>3RC & Co. v. Boynes Trucking Sys., Inc.</u> , 63 V.I. 544 (2015)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Caribbean Healthways, Inc. v. James</u> , 55 V.I. 691 (V.I. 2011)	2
<u>County of Suffolk v. Givens</u> , 106 A.D.3d 943 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013)	20
<u>Gourmet Gallery Crown Bay, Inc. v. Crown Bay Marina, L.P.</u> , 68 V.I. 584 (2018)	10, 21
<u>In re Najawicz</u> , 52 V.I. 311 (V.I. 2009)	2
<u>Mack v. Davis</u> , 2013 Guam 13	12
<u>Myers v. Derr</u> , 50 V.I. 282 (2008)	10
<u>Norton v. Dubrey</u> , 116 A.D.3d 1215 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014)	20
<u>Opticians Ass’n of Am. v. Indep. Opticians of Am.</u> , 920 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1990)	12, 24
<u>Petrus v. Queen Charlotte Hotel Corp.</u> , 56 V.I. 548 (V.I. 2012)	2, 7, 22, 27
<u>Sam’s Food Distribs., Inc. v. NNA & O, LLC</u> , 73 V.I. 453 (2020)	2, 15, 16

SBRMCOA, LLC v. Morehouse Real Est. Invs., LLC,
62 V.I. 168 (Super. Ct. 2015)passim

Schneider v. Fried,
320 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2003)2

Stevens v. People,
55 V.I. 550 (V.I. 2011)2

Wisdom Imp Sales Co. v. Labatt Brewing Co.,
339 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2003) 11-12

Yusuf v. Hamed,
59 V.I. 841 (2017)passim

STATUTE

VI ST tit. 4, § 33 1

RULE

VI R. Civ. P. 654, 6

OTHER AUTHORITY

2 J. McCarthy, Trademarks and Unfair Competition § 30:18 (2d ed. 1984)13, 24
